
Molloy (25-9, 11-3 ECC) -vs- Mercy University (14-22, 4-7 ECC)
4/13/2024 at Dobbs Ferry, N.Y. (Mercy Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Fried (5-1)
Loss: Sullivan, Jack (3-2)
HBP: Fried, Soto, Gabriel
PB: None
 
Start: 2:40 PM   Time: 2:29   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Molloy 2 0 3 1 5 0 3 14 13 4
Mercy University 1 0 0 0 0 4 0 5 5 5

Molloy 14

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
DeVito lf 4 3 3 3 0 0 2
Larkin 3b 5 2 3 1 0 0 0
McAlonie 2b 5 2 2 4 0 0 0
Yip dh 3 2 1 1 2 0 2
Manisero rf 4 1 0 1 1 0 0
Dagnello 1b 2 0 0 1 1 1 0
    Saltzer ph/1b 2 0 1 0 0 1 1
Sanchez ss 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
Marsillo c 2 1 0 1 2 0 2
Serrano cf 4 2 2 0 0 0 0
Fried p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Incalcaterra p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 14 13 12 7 2 7

2B: Yip (1)
3B: Larkin (1)
HR: DeVito (1)
SB: Manisero (1)
HBP: DeVito (1)
E: Larkin (1); Sanchez (2); Fried (1)
DP: 1

Mercy University 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Caballero, Jaden cf 4 1 0 0 0 0 2
Engmann, Kyle lf 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Padden, Liam lf 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Glennerster, Justin 1b 3 0 1 0 0 2 0
    Goins, Kolongi pr/rf 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
Giblin, Nolan 3b 4 0 0 0 0 2 0
Nisco, John rf/1b 4 1 1 3 0 2 0
Gonzalez, Joseph ss 2 1 0 0 2 1 2
Hoti, Alfred c 3 0 0 0 0 2 3
Ramirez, Janiel dh 3 0 1 1 0 1 0
Scaperotti, Nevin 2b 2 0 1 0 1 1 0
Sullivan, Jack p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ehret, Ryan p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Perez Jr., Nelson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Soto, Gabriel p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Wirz, Diego p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 5 5 4 3 11 7

2B: Ramirez, Janiel (1)
HR: Nisco, John (1)
SB: Nisco, John (1); Scaperotti, Nevin (1)
HBP: Engmann, Kyle (1)
E: Caballero, Jaden (1); Giblin, Nolan (1); Nisco, John (1);
Scaperotti, Nevin (2)

Molloy IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Fried (W, 5-1) 5.2 4 5 2 3 10 3 0 1 0 23 27 3 4 –
Incalcaterra 1.1 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 6 6 1 2 –
Totals 5 5 2 3 11 4 0 1 0 29 33 4 6

Mercy University IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Sullivan, Jack (L, 3-2) 4.0 6 7 5 3 1 1 0 0 0 19 22 5 6 –
Ehret, Ryan 0.0 0 2 2 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 –
Perez Jr., Nelson 0.0 0 2 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 –
Soto, Gabriel 2.1 7 3 3 0 0 0 0 1 0 13 14 2 4 –
Wirz, Diego 0.2 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 –
Totals 13 14 12 7 2 4 0 1 0 34 42 7 11



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 3   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Molloy - Top of 1st MOL MER
DeVito singled to third base, advanced to second on a throwing error by 3b. 0 0
Larkin tripled to right center, RBI; DeVito scored. 1 0
McAlonie grounded out to ss, RBI; Larkin scored. 2 0
Yip flied out to rf. 2 0
Manisero grounded out to ss. 2 0

Mercy University - Bottom of 1st MOL MER
Caballero, J reached on a throwing error by 3b. 2 0
Caballero, J advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt. 2 0
Engmann, Kyl hit by pitch. 2 0
Engmann, Kyl advanced to second on a wild pitch; Caballero, J advanced to third. 2 0
Glennerster, struck out looking. 2 0
Giblin, Nola struck out swinging. 2 0
Nisco, John struck out swinging, reached first on a wild pitch; Engmann, Kyl advanced to third; Caballero, J
scored, unearned. 2 1
Nisco, John stole second. 2 1
Gonzalez, Jo walked. 2 1
Hoti, Alfred reached on a fielder's choice; Gonzalez, Jo advanced to second; Nisco, John out at third 3b
unassisted. 2 1

Molloy - Top of 2nd MOL MER
Dagnello struck out swinging. 2 1
Sanchez grounded out to p, bunt. 2 1
Marsillo walked. 2 1
Serrano singled to first base; Marsillo advanced to second. 2 1
DeVito popped up to 2b. 2 1

Mercy University - Bottom of 2nd MOL MER
Ramirez, Jan struck out looking. 2 1
Scaperotti, singled through the left side. 2 1
Scaperotti, stole second. 2 1
Caballero, J lined into double play ss to 2b; Scaperotti, out on the play. 2 1

Molloy - Top of 3rd MOL MER
Larkin singled to center field. 2 1
McAlonie singled to right field, advanced to second on a fielding error by rf, RBI; Larkin scored. 3 1
McAlonie advanced to third on a wild pitch. 3 1
Yip walked. 3 1
Manisero popped up to ss. 3 1
Dagnello reached on a fielding error by 2b, RBI; Yip advanced to second; McAlonie scored, unearned. 4 1
Sanchez reached on a fielder's choice; Dagnello out at second ss to 2b; Yip advanced to third, scored on a
throwing error by 2b, unearned. 5 1
Marsillo grounded out to ss. 5 1

Mercy University - Bottom of 3rd MOL MER
Engmann, Kyl flied out to cf. 5 1
Glennerster, struck out swinging. 5 1
Giblin, Nola grounded out to ss. 5 1

Molloy - Top of 4th MOL MER
Serrano flied out to rf. 5 1



DeVito homered to left center, RBI. 6 1
Larkin lined out to lf. 6 1
McAlonie grounded out to 2b. 6 1

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Mercy University - Bottom of 4th MOL MER
Nisco, John grounded out to 3b. 6 1
Gonzalez, Jo struck out looking. 6 1
Hoti, Alfred struck out looking. 6 1

Molloy - Top of 5th MOL MER
Yip walked. 6 1
Ehret, Ryan to p for Sullivan, Ja. 6 1
Yip advanced to second on a wild pitch. 6 1
Yip advanced to third on a wild pitch. 6 1
Manisero walked. 6 1
Manisero stole second. 6 1
Dagnello walked. 6 1
Perez Jr., N to p for Ehret, Ryan. 6 1
Dagnello advanced to second on a wild pitch; Manisero advanced to third; Yip scored. 7 1
Sanchez walked. 7 1
Marsillo walked, RBI; Sanchez advanced to second; Dagnello advanced to third; Manisero scored. 8 1
Soto, Gabrie to p for Perez Jr., N. 8 1
Serrano reached on a fielder's choice; Marsillo advanced to second; Sanchez advanced to third; Dagnello
out at home 1b to c. 8 1
DeVito singled through the right side, 2 RBI; Serrano advanced to second; Marsillo scored; Sanchez scored. 10 1
Larkin singled to right field; DeVito advanced to second; Serrano advanced to third. 10 1
McAlonie reached on a fielder's choice, RBI; Larkin out at second 2b to ss; DeVito advanced to third;
Serrano scored. 11 1
Yip grounded out to 2b. 11 1

Mercy University - Bottom of 5th MOL MER
Ramirez, Jan flied out to cf. 11 1
Scaperotti, struck out looking. 11 1
Caballero, J grounded out to ss. 11 1

Molloy - Top of 6th MOL MER
Manisero flied out to rf. 11 1
Saltzer pinch hit for Dagnello. 11 1
Saltzer singled up the middle. 11 1
Sanchez singled up the middle, advanced to second on the throw; Saltzer advanced to second, out at third
cf to 3b. 11 1
Marsillo grounded out to 3b. 11 1

Mercy University - Bottom of 6th MOL MER
Saltzer to 1b. 11 1
Engmann, Kyl reached on a fielding error by ss. 11 1
Glennerster, singled to left field; Engmann, Kyl advanced to second. 11 1
Goins, Kolon pinch ran for Glennerster,. 11 1
Giblin, Nola struck out looking. 11 1
Nisco, John homered to center field, inside the park, 3 RBI; Goins, Kolon scored; Engmann, Kyl scored,
unearned. 11 4
Gonzalez, Jo walked. 11 4
Hoti, Alfred struck out swinging. 11 4
Ramirez, Jan doubled to right center, RBI; Gonzalez, Jo scored, unearned. 11 5
Ramirez, Jan advanced to third on a wild pitch. 11 5
Scaperotti, walked. 11 5
Incalcaterra to p for Fried. 11 5



Caballero, J grounded out to 2b. 11 5
Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Molloy - Top of 7th MOL MER
Padden, Liam to lf for Engmann, Kyl. 11 5
Goins, Kolon to rf. 11 5
Nisco, John to 1b. 11 5
Serrano singled to center field. 11 5
DeVito hit by pitch; Serrano advanced to second. 11 5
Larkin flied out to cf; Serrano advanced to third on a throwing error by cf. 11 5
McAlonie singled to right field, RBI; DeVito advanced to third; Serrano scored. 12 5
Yip doubled to center field, RBI; McAlonie advanced to third; DeVito scored. 13 5
Wirz, Diego to p for Soto, Gabrie. 13 5
Manisero grounded out to p, RBI; Yip advanced to third; McAlonie scored. 14 5
Saltzer struck out swinging. 14 5

Mercy University - Bottom of 7th MOL MER
Padden, Liam singled up the middle. 14 5
Goins, Kolon flied out to cf. 14 5
Padden, Liam advanced to second on a wild pitch. 14 5
Giblin, Nola reached on a fielding error by ss; Padden, Liam advanced to third. 14 5
Nisco, John struck out swinging. 14 5
Gonzalez, Jo grounded out to 1b unassisted. 14 5


